STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No: 2013-6721 Issue No: 2009; 4031

Hearing Date: February 7, 2013

Kent County DHS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Landis Y. Lain

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Admini strative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon claimant's request for a hearing. After due notic e, a telephone hearing was held on February 7, 2013. Claimant personally appeared and testified.

ISSUE

Did the Department of Hum an Services (the department) properly determine that claimant was no longer disabled and deny his review application for Medical Assistance (MA-P) and State Disability Assistance (SDA) based upon medical improvement?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- 1. Claimant was a Medical Assis tance benefit recipient and his Medical Assistance case was scheduled for review on October 31, 2011.
- On October 4, 2011, claimant f iled a r eview application for Medica I Assistance and State Dis ability Assist ance benefit s alleging continued disability.
- On September 19, 2012, the Medical Review T eam denied claimant's application stating that claimant had medical improvement pursuant to Medical Vocational Rule 202.21 with a sit/stand option.
- On October 1, 2012, the department caseworker sent claimant notice that his Medical Assistanc e case woul d be cancelled based upon medical improvement.

- 5. On October 10, 2012, claimant filed a request for a hearing to contest the department's negative action.
- 6. On December 5, 2012, the St ate Hearing Review Team again denied claimant's review applic ation stating in its anal vsis and recommendation: the claimant has a history of diabetes and Addison's disease wit episodes of hypoglyc emia. However, his d iabetes/Addison's have bee n relatively c ontrolled on his insulin pump. The claim ant's condition has emarkable. He had history of improved. His examination was unr depression and anxiety. He admitted to feeling paranoid and he wa somatically preoccupied but his thought processes were relevant, logical and connected. The claimant has had medical improv ement with his insulin pump. The claimant is not currently engaging in substantial gainful activity based on the information that is available in file. The claimant's impairments do not m eet/equal the intent or severity of a Soc ial Security listing. The medical evidence of record indicates that the claimant retains the capacity to perform at least a wide range of s imple, unskilled, light work. A fi nding about the capacity for prior work has not been made. However, this information is not mate rial because all potentially applicable medical vocational guidelines would dire ct a finding of not disabled given the claimant's age, education and resi dual functional capacity. Therefore, based on the claimant's vocational profile (younger individual, college education and history of semi -skilled/skilled work), MA-P is denied due to medical improvement and using Vocation al Rule 202.21 as a guide. SDA is denied per PEM 261 bec ause the nature and severit y of the claimant's impairments would no longer preclude work activity at the above stated level for 90 days.
- 7. The hearing was held on Febr uary 7, 2013. At the hearing, claimant waived the time periods and request ed to submit additional medica information.
- 8. The record was left open until March 7, 2013 to allow for the submission of additional medical information. No new information was submitted by claimant and the record was closed March 18, 2013 and this Administrative Law Judge proceeded to decision.
- 9. Claimant is a 32-year-old man whose birth date is Claimant is 6' tall and weighs 160 pounds. Claimant has a bachelor's degree in math. Claimant is able to read and write and does have bas is math skills.
- Claimant last worked March, 2011 to August, 2011 in a casino as a blackjack dealer. Claimant has also wo rked as a teacher from 2008-2010 and in retail as a cashier.

11. Claimant alleges as disabling impairments: Addi son's disease, diabetes mellitus type I, low blood pressure and anxiety.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The regulations governing the hearing and appeal process for applicants and recipients of public assistance in Michigan are found in the Michigan Administrative Code, MAC R 400.901-400.951. An oppor tunity for a hearing shall be granted to an ap plicant who requests a hearing because his or her clai m for assistance has been denied. MAC R 400.903(1). Clients h ave the right to contes t a department decision affecting elig ibility or benefit levels whenev er it is believed that the decision is incorrect. The department will provide an adm inistrative hearing to review the decision and determine the appropriateness of that decision. BAM 600.

The State Disability A ssistance (SDA) program which provides financial assistance for disabled persons is established by 2004 PA 344. The Department of Human Service s (DHS or department) admin isters the SDA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MAC R 400.3151-400.3180. Department polic ies are found in the Program Administrative Manual (PAM), the Program Eligibility Manual (PEM) and the Program Reference Manual (PRM).

The Medical Assistance (MA) program is estab lished by Title XIX of the Social Sec urity Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the C ode of Federal Regulations (CFR). The Department of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MCL 400.105. Department policies are found in the Program Administ rative Manual (PAM), the Program Eligibili ty Manual (PEM) and the Program Reference Manual (PRM).

In general, claimant has the responsibility to prove that he/she is disabled. Claimant's impairment must result from anatomical, physiological, or psychological abnormalities which can be shown by medically a cceptable clinical and laboratory diagnostic techniques. A physical or mental impairment must be established by medical evidence consisting of signs, symptoms, and laboratory findings, not only claimant's statement of symptoms. 20 CFR 416.908; 20 CFR 416.927. Proof must be in the form of medical evidence showing that the claimant has an impairment and the nature and extent of its severity. 20 CFR 416.912. In formation must be sufficient to enable a determination as to the nature and limiting effects of the impairment for the period in question, the probable duration of the impairment and the residual functional capacity to do work-related physical and mental activities. 20 CFR 416.913.

Once an individual has been determined to be "disabled" for purposes of disab ility benefits, continued entitlement to benefits must be periodically reviewed. In evaluating whether an individual's disability continues, 20 CFR 416.994 requires the trier of fact to follow as equential evaluation process by which cur rent work activities, severity of impairment(s), and the possibility of medical improvement and its relations hip to the individual's ability to work are assessed. Review may cease and benefits may be

continued at any point if there is substantial evidence to find that the individual is unable to engage in substantial gainful activity. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5).

First, the trier of fact must determine if the individual is working and if work is substantial gainful activity. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5)(i). In this case, the claimant is not engaged in substantial gainful activity and has not worked since August, 2011.

Secondly, if the indiv idual has an impair ment or combination of impairments which meet or equal the sev erity of an impairment lis ted in Appendix 1 to Subp art P of Part 404 of Chapter 20, disability is found to continue. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5)(ii).

The objective medical evidence in the record indicates that the claimant was admitted July 8, 2010 with uncontroll ed diabetes and adrenal insufficiency (p 277). Discharge diagnoses included Addison disease with crisis likely secondary to a viral illness, type I pump, acute kidney diabetes-uncontrolled-currently on insulin injury improved, hyperkalemia and hypoatremia secondary to dysphonia and crisis, which was improved (p 285). The claimant was admitted again August 10, 2010 with slurring speech and altered mental status (p 227). The claimant reported that when he woke up, he realized his insulin pump had come out, so he fixed it and went back to bed. When he woke up again, he had nausea, vomiting, dizziness and heavy breathing (p 206). Assessment was Addison disease with acute crisis (p 208). The claimant was admitted again August 11, 2011 with an Addison crisis (p 69). A m ental status dated April 2, 2012 showed the claimant was uns haven and his groomi ng and hygiene were good. He was spontaneous. His s peech was clear, coherent and fluent. His thought processes were relevant, logical and connected. He denied delusions, hallucinations and obsessions. He did admit to feeling paranoid and unc omfortable in public. He was somatically preoccupied with sleep disturbances and chronic pain (p 37). His affect was depressed. He reported that he has alwa vs been somewhat withdrawn. Diagnoses included major depressive disorder a nd anxiety disorder (p 38). An examination dated July 30, 2012 showed the claimant has episodes of hypoglycemia but stated that had stabilized since being placed on the insulin pump (p 40). He was 72" and 178 lbs. His examination was basically unremarkable. The doctor concluded that the he claimant's diabetes and Addison's disease appear to be relatively controlled on his insulin pump. He did no t have any findings of seguela on examination and he reported a weight gain of 20 lbs over the last year (p 44).

At Step 2, claimant's impairm ents do equal or meet the severi ty of an impairment listed in Ap pendix 1. Claim ant has a pancreatic gland disor der of diab etes mellit us type I. Type I diabetes mellitus is an absolute def iciency of insulin production that commonly begins in childhood and contin ues through adulthood. Treat ment of type I diabetes mellitus always requires lifelong daily insulin. In the instant case, claimant does wear an insulin pump. Without the in sulin pump, his diabetes me llitus, type I would not be controlled. Though he does have some decrease in medical severity, and his condition has stabilized, based upon being place ed on the insulin pump, his condition is permanent. Claimant did testify on the record that he had a seiz ure September, 2012, however, there is no evidence contained in the file in support of his allegation. Claimant

did testify that he could maybe do some office work but he has no office skills. In this instant case, this Administrative Law Judge does find that this claimant does have some medical im provement, but his medical im provement is not related to his ability to perform substantial gainful activity. This Administrative Law Judge finds that claiman t continues to meet listing 9.06/9.08

This Administrative Law Judge does find that claimant has some slight medic al improvement in his case, Ho wever, the department has not establis hed that claimant has medic al improvement which is sufficient to allow claimant to perform substantial gainful activity. The department has not est ablished, by the necessary, competent, material and substantial ev idence on the record that it was acting in compliance with department policy when it proposed to cancel claimant's Medical Assistance and State Disability Assistance benefits based upon medical improvement.

The department's Program Elig ibility Manual contains the following policy statements and instructions for casework ers regarding the State Disability Assistance program: to receive State Disability Assist ance, a person must be disabled, caring for a disable diperson or age 65 or older. PEM, Item 261, page 1. Because the claimant does meet the definition of disabled under the MA-P program and because the evidence of record does establish that claimant is unable to work for a per iod exceeding 90 days, the claimant does meet the disability criteria for State Disability Assistance benefits either.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusion sof law, decides that the department has not appropriately established on the record that it was acting in compliance with department policy when it denied claimant's continued disability and application for Medical Assistance and State Disability Assistance benefits. In the instant case, claimants requires continual treatment to stabilize his condition, type I diabetes mellitus and adrenal condition and there has been no evidence provided on the record that claimant can perform a wide range of light or sedentary work with his impairments. The department has not established its case by a preponderance of the evidence. Claimant does not have medical improvement based upon the objective medical findings in the file to perform substantial gainful activity.

Accordingly, the department's decision is **REVERSED**. The department is ORDERED to reinstate claimant's October 4, 2011 Medical Assistance and State Dis ability Assistance benefits applic ation and open an ongoing case for claimant in accordance with this decision, if claimant is otherwise eligible for the benefits. The department shall inform the claimant of their determination in writing.

A medical review should be scheduled for March, 2014. The department should check to see if claimant is in curr ent payment status or not. If the claim ant is in current payment status at the medical review no fur ther action will be ne cessary. However, if the claimant is not in current payment status at the medical review, the department is to

obtain updated applic ation forms (DHS49) and obtain updated medi cal records from July, 2012 forward.

It is ORDERED that the department shall review this case in one year from the date of this Decision and Order.

Landis

Y. Lain

Administrative Law Judge
for Maura D. Corrigan, Director

Department of Human Services

Date Signed: March 26, 2013

Date Mailed: March 27, 2013

NOTICE: Administrative Hearings may or der a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. Administrative Hear ings will not orde rarehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a ti mely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

Claimant may request a rehearing or reconsideration for the following reasons:

- A rehearing <u>MAY</u> be granted if there is newly discovered evidence that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision.
- A reconsideration **MAY** be granted for any of the following reasons:
 - misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision,
 - typographical errors, mathematical erro r, or other obvious errors in the hearing decision that effect the substantial rights of the claimant:
 - the failure of the ALJ to address other relevant issues in the hearing decision.

Request must be submitted through the local DHS office or directly to MAHS by mail at Michigan Administrative Hearings
Reconsideration/Rehearing Request
P. O. Box 30639
Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

2013-6721/LYL

LYL/las

